Detailed information on the operations of the business of the Company are covered in the Management 

Discussion and Analysis Report, which forms part of the Annual Report.

Board's Report

Share capital

During the year under review, the Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital from INR 11,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crore) comprising of 1,10,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crores only) comprising of 1,50,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each.

The Promoters of the Company came up with an Offer for Sale for 6,88,155 Equity Shares at the Floor Price of Rs. 

34 in the open market on August 12-13th ,2021, to enable the Company to comply with the MPS guidelines set out

[...]

through Postal Ballot on January 8, 2022 by increasing the ESOP Pool from 5,27,173 to 11,00,000. The ESOP Scheme 

is in compliance with SEBI SBEB Regulations.

5. During the year under review, the Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital from INR 11,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crore) comprising of 1,10,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crores only) comprising of 1,50,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each.

6. The Company has issued and allotted 13,69,862 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- per share at an premium of Rs. 63/- per 

share to Non- Promoter on Preferential basis and 6,84,930 Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

Scheme is in compliance with SEBI SBEB Regulations.

During the year under review, the Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital from INR 11,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crore) comprising of 1,10,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crores only) comprising of 1,50,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each.

The Company has issued and allotted 13,69,862 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- per share at an premium of Rs. 63/- per 

share to Non- Promoter on Preferential basis and 6,84,930 Equity Shares of Rs.